Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024

915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

COMD24 Crosstabs.xlsx

Q1. As you consider all aspects of living in New York State, do you think the quality of life in the state is getting better, staying the same, or getting worse?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Getting better 18% | 24% | 12% | 25% | 23% | 10% 7% 25% | 10% | 14% | 31% | 13% | 14% 12% 20% 21% 13% 20% 23% 15% 26% 23% | 25% | 10% | 13%
Staying the same 25% 25% 25% 23% 20% 30% 30% 23% 27% 26% 17% 28% 22% 34% 27% 25% 27% 25% 22% 25% 28% 15% 29% | 13% | 26%
Getting worse 54% | 49% | 60% | 48% | 54% | 58% | 60% | 49% | 61% | 58% | 50% [ 56% | 63% 49% 50% 51% 57% 51% 54% 57% 44% 57% | 43% | 76% | 60%
Don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% | 0% | 2%
Q2. How important are environmental issues to you?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very important 47% | 46% | 48% | 56% | 51% | 43% | 31% | 54% | 42% | 42% | 54% | 44% | 42% 38% 47% 52% 47% 42% 55% 42% 55% 53% | 59% | 34% | 40%
Somewhat important 42% 42% 42% 35% 40% 45% 52% 38% 45% 45% 38% 43% 45% 47% 42% 38% 42% 44% 37% 45% 34% 39% 34% | 46% | 51%
Total Important 89% | 88% | 90% | 91% | 91% | 88% | 83% | 92% | 87% | 87% | 92% | 87% | 87% 85% 89% | 90% 89% 86% 92% 87% 89% 92% | 93% | 80% |91%
Not very important 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 5% 9% 11% 11% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% 6% 6% | 13% | 7%
Not at all important 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% | 8% | 1%
Total Unimportant 10% | 12% | 10% 8% 9% 12% | 16% 8% 13% | 13% 8% 11% | 13% 15% 11% 8% 10% 13% 9% 12% 12% 7% 7% |21% | 8%
Don't know 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1%
Q3. How familiar are you with environmental issues in New York state?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very familiar 21% 24% 19% 26% 27% 16% 11% 27% 20% 15% 30% 18% 20% 14% 26% 21% 21% 19% 26% 20% 26% 27% 27% | 23% | 13%
Somewhat familiar 57% | 58% | 57% | 58% | 52% | 58% | 63% | 54% | 58% | 61% | 55% | 58% | 57% 60% 60% 56% 57% 61% 53% 57% 55% 57% | 56% | 53% | 65%
Total Familar 78% | 82% | 76% | 84% | 79% | 74% | 74% | 81% | 78% | 76% | 85% | 76% | 77% 74% 86% 77% 78% 80% 79% 77% 81% 84% |83% |76% | 78%
Not too familiar 18% | 16% | 20% | 13% | 17% | 23% | 24% | 16% | 19% | 21% | 13% | 20% | 21% 26% 12% 19% 18% 18% 20% 20% 17% 14% | 15% | 20% [ 20%
Not at all familiar 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% | 4% | 2%
Total Unfamilar 21% | 18% | 24% | 17% | 20% | 26% | 26% | 19% | 22% | 25% | 15% | 23% | 23% 26% 14% | 23% 23% 20% 21% 23% 19% 16% | 16% | 24% | 22%
Q4. What environmental issue do you consider most important in New York today?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Pollution of the air, water, and soil 39% | 37% | 41% | 43% | 37% | 40% | 37% | 40% | 44% | 36% | 35% | 41% | 42% 39% 34% 40% 35% 43% 42% 38% 43% 43% | 37% | 41% | 43%
Waste management and landfill use 16% | 17% | 15% 12% 18% 15% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 15% [ 17% | 15% | 17% 15% 14% 16% 17% 14% 14% 15% 10% 19% | 12% | 17% | 19%
Extreme weather events 15% | 11% | 18% | 12% | 13% | 19% | 16% | 13% | 12% | 18% | 14% [ 15% | 13% 17% 18% 14% 17% 11% 16% 16% 15% 11% | 17% | 11% [ 16%
Sustainable energy 10% | 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 10% 8% 11% | 12% 9% 10% 6% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10% 12% 10% 5% 12% | 9% | 8%
Human migration due to climate change 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 5% 6% 11% 7% 5% 13% 6% 10% 5% 13% 5% 9% 7% 8% 7% 11% 9% 9% | 9% | 7%
Deforestation 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% | 9% | 3%
Greenhouse gas emissions 5% 7% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% | 4% | 2%
Biodiversity loss 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% | 1% | 2%
Q5. Which of the remaining issues do you consider to be the second most important in New York today?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Pollution of the air, water, and soil 24% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 27% | 21% | 29% | 22% | 30% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 27% 33% 19% 23% 26% 20% 27% 26% 20% 24% | 25% | 22% | 26%
Waste management and landfill use 21% 23% 20% 25% 16% 21% 23% 21% 21% 22% 19% 22% 23% 11% 19% 23% 22% 19% 23% 21% 20% 24% 20% | 24% | 22%
Extreme weather events 14% | 13% | 16% | 16% 14% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 13% [ 15% | 14% 16% 13% 16% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13% 15% | 16% | 11% | 14%
Sustainable energy 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 14% 11% 11% 11% 11% 7% 12% 9% 14% 10% 12% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12% 6% 13% | 9% 9%
Greenhouse gas emissions 10% | 13% 8% 12% 10% 9% 8% 12% 7% 10% | 10% | 10% 7% 11% 13% 11% 8% 12% 11% 10% 13% 9% 12% | 9% | 8%
Human migration due to climate change 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 3% 10% 4% 6% 11% 6% 8% 2% 12% 6% 7% 10% 3% 5% 15% 12% 8% | 7% | 4%
Deforestation 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% | 5% | 6%
Biodiversity loss 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% | 3% | 6%
Something else 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% | 9% | 5%
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Q5+Q6 Combined. Top two environmental issues in New York today.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Pollution of the air, water, and soil 63% | 60% | 66% | 65% | 64% | 61% | 66% | 62% | 74% | 60% | 60% [ 65% | 69% 72% 53% 63% 61% 63% 69% 64% 63% 67% | 62% | 63% | 69%
Waste management and landfill use 37% 40% 35% 37% 34% 36% 42% 36% 39% 37% 36% 37% 40% 26% 33% 39% 39% 33% 37% 36% 30% 43% 32% | 41% | 41%
Extreme weather events 29% | 24% | 34% | 28% | 27% | 33% | 29% | 29% | 24% | 32% | 27% | 30% | 27% 33% 31% 30% 31% 27% 30% 30% 28% 26% | 33% | 22% | 30%
Sustainable energy 21% 21% 21% 19% 21% 23% 21% 19% 22% 23% 16% 22% 15% 27% 20% 24% 21% 20% 22% 23% 22% 11% 25% | 18% | 17%
Greenhouse gas emissions 15% | 20% | 12% | 20% 13% | 14% | 14% | 19% | 11% | 15% | 13% | 16% | 12% 16% 18% 17% 12% 18% 18% 15% 17% 14% | 20% | 13% [ 10%
Human migration due to climate change 15% 16% 16% 16% 20% 13% 9% 21% 11% 11% 24% 12% 18% 7% 25% 11% 16% 17% 11% 12% 26% 21% 17% | 16% [ 11%
Deforestation 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 9% 7% 7% 14% | 12% 8% 11% 11% 8% 8% 11% 10% 6% 11% 6% 9% 6% | 14% | 9%
Biodiversity loss 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% | 4% | 8%
Something else 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% | 9% | 5%
Q6. How closely have you been following the news about New York State environmental policies and initiatives?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very closely 14% 18% 11% 16% 23% 10% 5% 22% 11% 8% 24% 11% 13% 5% 19% 15% 10% 15% 22% 12% 23% 21% 20% [ 16% [ 6%
Somewhat closely 41% | 42% | 40% | 44% | 39% | 40% | 39% | 42% | 39% | 41% | 40% | 41% | 42% 43% 38% 41% 41% 42% 38% 42% 41% 35% | 42% | 39% | 44%
Total Closely 55% | 60% | 51% | 60% | 62% | 50% | 44% | 64% | 50% | 49% | 64% | 52% | 55% 48% 57% | 56% 51% 57% 60% 54% 64% 56% | 62% |55% | 50%
Not very closely 34% | 31% | 37% | 32% | 24% | 39% | 46% | 28% | 39% | 38% | 28% | 36% | 36% 43% 32% 32% 36% 33% 33% 35% 25% 36% | 31% | 32% | 39%
Not closely at all 11% 9% 12% 8% 14% 12% 9% 8% 11% 14% 8% 12% 10% 9% 10% 12% 13% 11% 7% 11% 11% 8% 7% | 13% | 11%
Total Not Closely 45% | 40% | 49% | 40% | 38% | 51% | 55% | 36% | 50% | 52% | 36% | 48% | 46% 52% 42% | 44% 49% 44% 40% 46% 36% 44% | 38% | 45% | 50%
Q7. How prepared do you think the federal government is to deal with any weather disasters or extreme weather events that may occur in your local community?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very prepared 10% 12% 7% 14% 11% 7% 4% 14% 3% 8% 17% 7% 8% 4% 15% 9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 15% 11% 12% | 6% 8%
Somewhat prepared 37% | 40% | 35% | 31% | 38% | 37% | 45% | 39% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 37% | 37% 33% 37% 37% 37% 37% 36% 38% 41% 29% | 41% | 35% | 36%
Total Prepared 47% | 52% | 42% | 45% | 49% | 44% | 49% | 53% | 40% | 43% | 53% | 44% | 45% 37% 52% | 46% 45% 48% 46% 46% 56% 40% | 53% |41% | 44%
Not too prepared 35% | 31% | 38% | 37% | 29% | 40% | 32% | 30% | 43% | 35% | 33% | 36% | 34% 49% 31% 35% 33% 35% 37% 35% 31% 39% | 34% | 35% | 38%
Not at all prepared 15% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 18% | 13% [ 15% | 16% 12% 15% 14% 16% 12% 15% 15% 10% 19% | 10% | 19% | 16%
Total Unprepared 50% | 46% | 52% | 52% | 47% | 52% | 45% | 43% | 56% | 53% | 46% | 51% | 50% 61% 46% | 49% 49% 47% 52% 50% 41% 58% | 44% | 54% | 54%
Don't know 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% | 4% | 2%
Q8. How prepared do you think New York state is to deal with any weather disasters or extreme weather events that may occur in your local community?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very prepared 12% | 14% | 11% | 15% | 15% | 10% 7% 17% 5% 11% | 21% 9% 13% 10% 14% 11% 12% 13% 13% 10% 20% 15% | 16% [ 11% | 9%
Somewhat prepared 41% | 44% | 38% | 37% | 40% | 42% | 48% | 41% [ 41% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 39% 44% 46% 39% 41% 42% 39% 42% 43% 34% | 45% | 38% | 38%
Total Prepared 53% 58% 49% 52% 55% 52% 55% 58% 46% 51% 60% 50% 52% 54% 60% 50% 53% 55% 52% 52% 63% 49% 61% | 49% | 47%
Not too prepared 31% | 27% | 34% | 33% | 27% | 32% | 31% | 29% [ 36% | 30% | 27% | 32% | 31% 34% 27% 32% 30% 31% 32% 31% 24% 32% | 29% | 29% | 37%
Not at all prepared 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 9% 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 8% 10% 14% 13% 10% 13% 12% 8% 15% 8% | 18% | 13%
Total Unprepared 43% | 39% | 46% | 46% | 39% | 43% | 41% | 38% | 49% | 45% | 38% | 44% | 41% 42% 37% | 46% 43% 41% 45% 43% 32% 47% | 37% | 47% | 50%
Don't know 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% | 4% | 3%

COMD?24 Crosstabs.xIsx Page 2 of 13



Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

Q9. How prepared do you think your local county government is to deal with any weather disasters or extreme weather events that may occur in your local community?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very prepared 12% | 15% | 10% | 14% 14% | 11% 8% 17% 8% 10% [ 23% 9% 12% 10% 16% 11% 11% 13% 12% 11% 20% 14% | 16% | 9% [ 11%
Somewhat prepared 42% 42% 43% 38% 43% 42% 49% 39% 50% 42% 41% 43% 43% 40% 47% 40% 41% 44% 43% 45% 45% 34% 44% | 42% | 44%
Total Prepared 54% | 57% | 53% | 52% | 57% | 53% | 57% | 56% | 58% | 52% | 64% | 52% | 55% 50% 63% | 51% 52% 57% 55% 56% 65% 48% | 60% | 51% | 55%
Not too prepared 27% 27% 28% 26% 26% 29% 28% 27% 25% 28% 22% 29% 28% 31% 23% 27% 28% 25% 28% 25% 24% 36% 27% | 27% | 26%
Not at all prepared 13% | 11% | 14% | 15% 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 13% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 15% 14% 6% 14% 9% | 19% | 14%
Total Unprepared 40% 38% 42% 41% 38% 41% 39% 39% 38% 42% 35% 42% 41% 44% 34% 41% 41% 36% 43% 39% 30% 50% 36% | 46% | 40%
Don't know 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 2% 7% 4% 6% 2% 8% 7% 6% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% | 4% | 5%
Q10KEY. For the following actions or behaviors, please indicate how often you engage in the activity. (ROTATE Q10-Q16)
Q10. How often do you recycle waste including paper, cardboard and plastic?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 73% | 71% | 74% | 61% | 70% | 81% | 85% | 68% | 71% | 79% | 72% | 73% | 78% 69% 70% 70% 69% 73% 79% 77% 60% 72% | 72% | 76% | 73%
Sometimes 19% 20% 18% 26% 24% 11% 9% 23% 18% 14% 20% 18% 15% 17% 21% 21% 19% 21% 15% 17% 28% 16% 20% [ 18% | 15%
Total Fr ly 92% | 91% | 92% | 87% | 94% | 92% | 94% | 91% | 89% | 93% | 92% | 91% | 93% 86% 91% | 91% 88% 94% 94% 94% 88% 88% | 92% | 94% | 88%
Not very often 6% 7% 6% 12% 3% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4% 8% 9% 6% | 2% | 10%
Not at all 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% | 3% | 2%
Total Infrequently 8% 10% 8% 13% 5% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8% 9% 7% 15% 8% 9% 12% 5% 7% 6% 12% 12% 8% | 5% | 12%
Q11. How often do you actively cut back on your water usage in order to conserve water?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 34% | 29% | 38% | 28% | 37% | 36% | 37% | 35% | 35% | 32% | 43% | 31% | 35% 23% 35% 34% 33% 34% 35% 33% 37% 39% | 38% | 28% | 30%
Sometimes 41% 44% 39% 46% 36% 43% 39% 41% 39% 43% 36% 43% 39% 47% 42% 42% 39% 44% 43% 43% 39% 35% 42% | 45% | 42%
Total Fr ly 75% | 73% | 77% | 74% | 73% | 79% | 76% | 76% | 74% | 75% | 79% | 74% | 74% 70% 77% 76% 72% 78% 78% 76% 76% 74% | 80% | 73% | 72%
Not very often 16% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 18% 20% 15% 15% 19% 15% 14% 16% 15% 20% | 13% | 18% | 22%
Not at all 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% | 10% 5% 9% 7% 10% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% | 8% | 6%
Total Infrequently 24% | 26% | 24% | 26% | 26% | 22% | 23% | 24% | 27% | 25% | 20% | 26% | 25% 30% 23% | 24% 28% 22% 22% 24% 24% 26% | 21% | 26% | 28%
Q12. How often do you actively cut back on your electricity usage in order to conserve energy?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 41% | 37% | 46% | 33% | 46% | 45% | 44% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 45% | 40% | 41% 31% 43% 42% 40% 41% 44% 41% 43% 41% | 45% | 38% | 40%
Sometimes 42% | 46% | 39% | 44% | 41% | 43% | 41% | 42% | 43% | 43% | 39% | 44% | 44% 52% 41% 40% 42% 43% 43% 44% 47% 36% | 43% | 48% | 39%
Total Freq ly 83% | 83% | 85% | 77% | 87% | 88% | 85% | 84% | 84% | 84% | 84% | 84% | 85% 83% 84% | 82% 82% 84% 87% 85% 90% 77% | 88% | 86% | 79%
Not very often 12% | 14% | 11% | 19% 8% 9% 12% [ 13% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11% 12% 12% 14% 15% 12% 9% 12% 7% 19% 8% | 10% | 19%
Not at all 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% | 4% | 2%
Total Infrequently 16% | 18% | 15% | 23% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 15% 17% 16% 18% 19% 15% 13% 15% 10% 23% | 12% | 14% | 21%
Q13. How often do you use reuseable bags while shopping?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 83% 77% 88% 76% 78% 90% 92% 79% 86% 86% 82% 83% 84% 89% 84% 80% 82% 83% 83% 85% 83% 79% 83% | 84% | 82%
Sometimes 13% | 19% 8% 16% 19% 8% 6% 18% 9% 9% 14% | 13% | 13% 11% 10% 16% 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 16% | 14% | 13% [ 14%
Total Freq ly 96% | 96% | 96% | 92% | 97% | 98% | 98% | 97% | 95% | 95% | 96% | 96% | 97% 100% | 94% | 96% 95% 96% 97% 96% 98% 95% | 97% | 97% | 96%
Not very often 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 0% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% | 2% | 5%
Not at all 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0%
Total Infrequently 3% 5% 3% 8% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 0% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% | 3% | 5%
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Q14. How often do you use reuseable beverage containers?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 53% | 47% | 59% | 56% | 50% | 51% | 57% | 51% | 59% | 53% | 58% | 52% | 55% 53% 45% 57% 50% 53% 61% 57% 51% 46% | 57% | 43% | 56%
Sometimes 29% 32% 27% 27% 32% 31% 27% 32% 23% 30% 33% 28% 29% 28% 37% 26% 28% 32% 28% 27% 26% 38% 27% | 36% | 31%
Total Frequently 82% | 79% | 86% | 83% | 82% | 82% | 84% | 83% | 82% | 83% | 91% | 80% | 84% 81% 82% | 83% 78% 85% 89% 84% 77% 84% | 84% | 79% | 87%
Not very often 11% 15% 8% 13% 12% 10% 8% 12% 9% 11% 6% 13% 10% 12% 14% 10% 14% 9% 9% 11% 15% 10% 12% | 11% [ 9%
Not at all 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 3% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 2% 5% 8% 6% 4% | 9% | 3%
Total Infrequently 17% 21% 14% 17% 17% 18% 16% 17% 17% 17% 9% 20% 16% 19% 18% 17% 22% 15% 11% 16% 23% 16% 16% | 20% | 12%
Q15. How often do you use forms of low-emissions transportation that could include public transportation, carpooling, walking or biking?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 33% | 34% | 32% | 39% | 39% | 29% | 18% | 52% | 23% | 16% | 38% | 31% [ 31% 29% 26% 39% 36% 30% 31% 26% 39% 54% | 42% | 15% | 29%
Sometimes 30% 31% 28% 30% 30% 29% 28% 31% 30% 28% 30% 29% 29% 30% 34% 28% 26% 30% 35% 28% 36% 25% 31% | 33% | 27%
Total Freq ly 63% | 65% | 60% | 69% | 69% | 58% | 46% | 83% | 53% | 44% | 68% | 60% | 60% 59% 60% 67% 62% 60% 66% 54% 75% 79% | 73% | 48% | 56%
Not very often 22% 19% 24% 19% 20% 23% 27% 13% 30% 28% 20% 23% 25% 21% 25% 18% 19% 25% 22% 26% 18% 15% 17% | 24% | 30%
Not at all 16% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 11% | 19% [ 26% 4% 18% | 28% | 12% | 17% | 15% 20% 15% 15% 18% 14% 12% 21% 7% 6% 10% | 27% | 14%
Total Infrequently 38% | 35% | 39% | 30% | 31% | 42% | 53% | 17% | 48% | 56% | 32% | 40% | 40% 41% 40% | 33% 37% 39% 34% 47% 25% 21% | 27% |51% | 44%
Q16. How often do you unplug devices when they are not in use to prevent unnecessary power consumption?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very often 40% | 36% | 44% | 45% | 43% | 36% | 32% | 43% | 39% | 36% | 46% | 38% | 46% 24% 40% 37% 41% 36% 43% 38% 46% 42% | 40% | 40% [ 37%
Sometimes 32% | 34% | 31% | 29% | 31% | 35% | 35% | 35% [ 25% | 33% | 30% | 33% | 30% 38% 33% 33% 31% 35% 29% 34% 35% 26% | 33% | 34% | 30%
Total Freq ly 72% | 70% | 75% | 74% | 74% | 71% | 67% | 78% | 64% | 69% | 76% | 71% | 76% 62% 73% 70% 72% 71% 72% 72% 81% 68% | 73% | 74% | 67%
Not very often 20% 22% 18% 22% 16% 20% 22% 17% 26% 19% 19% 20% 16% 28% 21% 21% 18% 21% 21% 20% 15% 25% 18% | 17% | 25%
Not at all 8% 8% 8% 4% 10% 9% 10% 4% 10% | 12% 6% 9% 8% 10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 8% | 9% | 8%
Total Infrequently 28% | 30% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 29% | 32% | 21% | 36% | 31% | 25% | 29% | 24% 38% 27% | 30% 27% 29% 28% 28% 20% 33% | 26% | 26% | 33%
Q17. On average how long do you keep your cell phone before replacing it for a new one?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Less than six months 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% | 1% | 2%
Between six months and a year 5% 9% 2% 8% 7% 2% 1% 9% 2% 2% 8% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% | 6% | 2%
Between one to two years 14% | 19% | 10% | 16% | 22% | 11% 5% 19% 8% 12% | 18% | 13% | 15% 6% 17% 13% 15% 13% 15% 12% 21% 18% | 18% | 12% [ 10%
Two years or more 77% | 68% | 85% | 74% | 66% | 85% | 87% | 67% | 87% | 83% | 69% | 80% | 77% 89% 71% 78% 77% 76% 78% 80% 69% 70% | 71% | 78% | 85%
1 don't own a cell phone 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 7% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% | 2% | 2%

Q18. In the past three years, have you participated in any form of environmental advocacy including signing petitions, attending protests, donating to environment causes, or being a member of an environmental advocacy or action group?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 25% 25% 26% 32% 30% 17% 18% 30% 20% 23% 33% 23% 20% 25% 29% 28% 21% 26% 33% 26% 22% 25% 34% | 19% | 22%
No 75% 75% 74% 68% 70% 83% 82% 70% 80% 77% 67% 77% 80% 75% 71% 72% 79% 74% 67% 74% 78% 75% 66% | 81% | 78%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

Q19KEY. For each of the following statements, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree. (ROTATE Q19-Q24)
Q19. Fossil fuels will always be part of the energy mix and it is impossible to completely phase them out.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 28% 32% 24% 20% 27% 30% 37% 22% 31% 32% 32% 26% 33% 31% 34% 20% 26% 29% 30% 32% 21% 25% 20% | 45% | 29%
Somewhat agree 41% | 37% | 45% | 35% | 41% | 46% | 45% | 41% | 41% | 41% | 38% | 42% | 44% 36% 42% 39% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% | 41% | 39% | 42%
Total Agree 69% 69% 69% 55% 68% 76% 82% 63% 72% 73% 70% 68% 77% 67% 76% 59% 67% 70% 71% 73% 62% 66% 61% | 84% | 71%
Somewhat disagree 23% | 20% | 24% | 34% | 23% | 16% | 12% | 28% | 20% | 18% | 21% | 23% | 18% 20% 18% 29% 21% 25% 21% 19% 24% 25% | 26% | 12% | 21%
Strongly disagree 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 5% 12% 5% 13% 12% 5% 8% 8% 14% 9% 13% | 3% 8%
Total Disagree 32% | 31% | 31% | 45% | 32% | 24% | 18% | 36% | 28% | 28% | 29% | 32% | 23% 32% 23% | 42% 33% 30% 29% 27% 38% 34% | 39% | 15% | 29%
Q20. Greenhouse gas emissions are accelerating the warming of the planet known as climate change.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 42% 43% 41% 46% 44% 37% 37% 45% 41% 39% 47% 40% 37% 55% 38% 46% 38% 38% 55% 43% 39% 43% 55% | 21% | 40%
Somewhat agree 40% | 37% | 42% | 46% | 35% | 40% | 37% | 43% | 36% | 39% | 38% | 41% | 43% 30% 45% 37% 42% 42% 34% 36% 46% 44% | 37% | 43% | 40%
Total Agree 82% | 80% | 83% | 92% | 79% | 77% | 74% | 88% | 77% | 78% | 85% | 81% | 80% 85% 83% | 83% 80% 80% 89% 79% 85% 87% | 92% | 64% | 80%
Somewhat disagree 12% | 13% | 11% 4% 16% | 14% | 17% 9% 16% | 13% | 10% | 13% | 14% 5% 12% 11% 13% 14% 7% 13% 11% 10% 8% [ 19% | 15%
Strongly disagree 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% 9% 3% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 10% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 3% 3% 1% [ 16% | 5%
Total Disagree 18% | 20% | 16% 8% 21% | 22% | 26% | 12% | 22% | 22% | 15% | 19% | 20% 15% 17% 17% 20% 20% 11% 21% 14% 13% 9% | 35% | 20%
Q21. The economic benefits of transitioning to a cleaner and green economy are overstated.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 18% 21% 16% 15% 20% 17% 21% 18% 19% 17% 26% 15% 22% 20% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 19% 14% 20% 13% | 30% | 18%
Somewhat agree 31% | 33% | 29% | 34% | 32% | 27% | 28% | 33% | 30% | 29% | 30% [ 31% | 34% 15% 36% 29% 31% 31% 30% 31% 29% 34% | 27% | 42% | 28%
Total Agree 49% | 54% | 45% | 49% | 52% | 44% | 49% | 51% | 49% | 46% | 56% | 46% | 56% 35% 52% | 45% 49% 49% 48% 50% 43% 54% | 40% | 72% | 46%
Somewhat disagree 32% | 28% | 36% | 37% | 29% | 33% | 26% | 30% | 36% | 32% | 29% | 33% | 30% 44% 28% 34% 32% 31% 34% 31% 34% 32% | 35% | 18% | 36%
Strongly disagree 19% | 18% | 20% | 13% | 18% | 22% | 25% | 19% | 14% | 21% | 15% [ 20% | 14% 22% 19% 22% 19% 20% 18% 19% 23% 14% | 25% | 10% | 18%
Total Disagree 51% | 46% | 56% | 50% | 47% | 55% | 51% | 49% | 50% | 53% | 44% | 53% | 44% 66% 47% | 56% 51% 51% 52% 50% 57% 46% | 60% | 28% | 54%
Q22. Transitioning away from fossil fuels to renewable energy sources is necessary to reduce greenhouse gases.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 38% | 40% | 36% | 44% | 40% | 33% | 30% | 44% | 35% | 32% | 40% | 37% | 29% 41% 38% 44% 35% 35% 47% 34% 47% 41% | 51% [ 18% | 30%
Somewhat agree 45% 41% 48% 46% 45% 45% 42% 44% 45% 46% 46% 44% 49% 42% 47% 41% 45% 47% 41% 45% 40% 46% 43% | 46% | 49%
Total Agree 83% | 81% | 84% | 90% | 85% | 78% | 72% | 88% | 80% | 78% | 86% | 81% | 78% 83% 85% | 85% 80% 82% 88% 79% 87% 87% | 94% | 64% | 79%
Somewhat disagree 11% | 11% | 11% 7% 9% 13% | 17% 8% 12% | 13% 7% 12% | 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 8% 12% 10% 10% 6% | 18% | 15%
Strongly disagree 7% 8% 6% 3% 6% 9% 11% 4% 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% 4% 3% 1% [ 18% | 5%
Total Disagree 18% 19% 17% 10% 15% 22% 28% 12% 20% 22% 13% 19% 22% 17% 15% 15% 20% 19% 12% 21% 14% 13% 7% | 36% | 20%
Q23. The impact of climate change has a negative effect on my quality of life.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 27% | 27% | 26% | 35% | 28% | 22% | 15% | 29% | 27% | 23% | 33% | 24% | 24% 21% 26% 29% 29% 20% 31% 22% 28% 38% | 32% | 16% | 22%
Somewhat agree 43% 40% 46% 47% 44% 41% 40% 50% 34% 41% 44% 43% 41% 42% 41% 47% 41% 45% 45% 41% 49% 45% 48% | 36% | 43%
Total Agree 70% | 67% | 72% | 82% | 72% | 63% | 55% | 79% | 61% | 64% | 77% | 67% | 65% 63% 67% 76% 70% 65% 76% 63% 77% 83% | 80% |52% | 65%
Somewhat disagree 20% 20% 21% 13% 17% 26% 31% 14% 30% 22% 14% 22% 25% 27% 21% 15% 20% 23% 17% 24% 14% 13% 14% | 31% | 25%
Strongly disagree 10% | 13% 7% 6% 11% | 11% | 14% 7% 9% 14% 8% 11% | 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 11% 7% 13% 10% 4% 6% | 17% | 10%
Total Disagree 30% | 33% | 28% | 19% | 28% | 37% | 45% | 21% | 39% | 36% | 22% | 33% | 35% 38% 33% | 24% 30% 34% 24% 37% 24% 17% | 20% | 48% | 35%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

Q24. The state should focus on building climate-resilient infrastructure rather than reducing greenhouse gas emissions.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 20% | 21% | 19% | 24% 23% 18% | 11% | 25% | 16% | 16% | 28% [ 17% [ 18% 16% 24% 20% 19% 21% 20% 16% 23% 26% | 23% | 18% | 17%
Somewhat agree 45% 43% 47% 43% 44% 48% 47% 41% 47% 49% 41% 47% 51% 40% 46% 41% 47% 46% 42% 48% 37% 43% 39% | 55% | 46%
Total Agree 65% | 64% | 66% | 67% | 67% | 66% | 58% | 66% | 63% | 65% | 69% | 64% | 69% 56% 70% 61% 66% 67% 62% 64% 60% 69% | 62% | 73% | 63%
Somewhat disagree 27% 25% 27% 25% 26% 25% 33% 26% 29% 26% 25% 27% 24% 38% 27% 27% 26% 28% 27% 28% 28% 24% 29% | 19% | 28%
Strongly disagree 8% 11% 7% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 3% 12% 9% 6% 11% 9% 12% 6% 9% | 8% | 9%
Total Disagree 35% 36% 34% 34% 33% 34% 43% 34% 37% 35% 32% 36% 32% 45% 30% 39% 35% 34% 38% 37% 40% 30% 38% | 27% | 37%
Q25KEY. How concerned are you about each of the following? Would you say that you are very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned or not at all concerned? (ROTATE Q25-Q32)
Q25. How concerned are you about climate change?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 50% 48% 53% 57% 50% 48% 42% 60% 47% 40% 53% 49% 42% 62% 44% 58% 50% 43% 60% 45% 56% 63% 64% | 27% | 44%
Somewhat concerned 33% | 31% | 34% | 35% 30% | 32% | 33% | 29% | 35% | 36% | 33% [ 33% [ 36% 24% 37% 29% 31% 38% 28% 33% 33% 27% | 30% | 36% | 37%
Total Concerned 83% | 79% | 87% | 92% | 80% | 80% | 75% | 89% | 82% | 76% | 86% | 82% | 78% 86% 81% 87% 81% 81% 88% 78% 89% 90% |94% | 63% | 81%
Not very concerned 11% | 12% | 10% 5% 13% | 13% | 16% 9% 10% | 14% 9% 11% [ 15% 7% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 13% 9% 5% 5% | 20% | 14%
Not at all concerned 6% 9% 3% 3% 7% 7% 9% 3% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 7% 9% 4% 8% 7% 2% 8% 2% 5% 0% [17% | 5%
Total Unconcerned 17% | 21% | 13% 8% 20% | 20% | 25% | 12% | 18% | 24% | 14% | 18% | 22% 14% 19% 13% 19% 19% 12% 21% 11% 10% 5% | 37% | 19%
Q26. How concerned are you about air pollution in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 52% | 48% | 55% | 58% 55% | 48% | 42% | 60% | 50% | 43% | 58% [ 50% [ 52% 45% 52% 53% 54% 48% 53% 45% 63% 70% | 60% | 40% | 48%
Somewhat concerned 37% | 39% | 35% | 32% 36% | 37% | 45% | 33% | 39% | 40% | 34% [ 38% [ 36% 39% 38% 37% 35% 38% 38% 40% 27% 26% | 33% | 39% | 41%
Total Concerned 89% | 87% | 90% | 90% | 91% | 85% | 87% | 93% | 89% | 83% | 92% | 88% | 88% 84% 90% 90% 89% 86% 91% 85% 90% 96% | 93% | 79% | 89%
Not very concerned 9% 11% 8% 8% 7% 12% | 10% 6% 9% 14% 7% 10% [ 11% 14% 9% 8% 8% 12% 9% 11% 9% 4% 6% | 16% | 11%
Not at all concerned 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% | 5% | 0%
Total Not Concerned 11% | 13% | 10% | 10% 9% 15% | 13% 7% 11% | 17% 9% 12% | 13% 16% 11% 10% 11% 14% 9% 14% 10% 4% 7% | 21% |11%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q27. How concerned are you about noise pollution in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 30% | 29% | 32% | 36% 35% | 26% | 20% | 40% | 29% | 20% | 35% [ 29% [ 29% 25% 30% 33% 29% 34% 29% 23% 45% 38% | 40% | 16% | 27%
Somewhat concerned 37% | 37% | 37% | 36% 38% | 37% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 36% | 40% [ 36% [ 34% 35% 39% 38% 41% 32% 38% 39% 32% 35% | 38% | 38% | 36%
Total Concerned 67% | 66% | 69% | 72% | 73% | 63% | 58% | 78% | 67% | 56% | 75% | 65% | 63% 60% 69% 71% 70% 66% 67% 62% 77% 73% | 78% | 54% | 63%
Not very concerned 27% | 27% | 27% | 23% 23% | 31% | 32% | 19% | 28% | 36% | 22% | 28% | 31% 32% 24% 24% 24% 30% 27% 31% 19% 23% | 19% | 36% | 32%
Not at all concerned 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 9% 3% 5% 9% 3% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% [ 10% | 5%
Total Unconcerned 33% | 34% | 32% | 28% | 27% | 37% | 41% | 22% | 33% | 45% | 25% | 35% | 37% 40% 31% 29% 31% 35% 32% 38% 23% 27% | 22% | 46% | 37%
Q28. How concerned are you about light pollution in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 27% 27% 28% 38% 28% 24% 13% 37% 27% 16% 34% 25% 28% 23% 23% 29% 30% 25% 26% 20% 42% 46% 34% | 16% | 28%
Somewhat concerned 36% | 34% | 38% | 34% | 41% | 36% | 32% | 38% | 32% | 36% | 37% | 36% | 34% 34% 36% 39% 38% 34% 36% 37% 31% 34% | 39% | 35% | 33%
Total Concerned 63% 61% 66% 72% 69% 60% 45% 75% 59% 52% 71% 61% 62% 57% 59% 68% 68% 59% 62% 57% 73% 80% 73% | 51% | 61%
Not very concerned 28% | 29% | 28% | 23% 25% | 30% | 41% | 20% | 28% | 38% | 24% [ 30% [ 29% 34% 30% 26% 23% 34% 31% 33% 21% 16% | 23% [ 37% [ 32%
Not at all concerned 8% 10% 6% 5% 6% 11% 13% 4% 12% 10% 5% 9% 9% 10% 11% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9% 5% 4% 4% | 13% | 7%
Total Unconcerned 36% | 39% | 34% | 28% | 31% | 41% | 54% | 24% | 40% | 48% | 29% | 39% | 38% 44% 41% 32% 32% 41% 38% 42% 26% 20% | 27% | 50% | 39%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

Q29. How concerned are you about water pollution in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 55% | 55% | 55% | 54% | 55% | 55% | 53% | 59% | 55% | 49% | 62% | 52% | 57% 43% 51% 56% 56% 50% 57% 49% 61% 72% | 59% | 42% | 60%
Somewhat concerned 35% 34% 37% 37% 37% 33% 34% 31% 37% 40% 32% 37% 34% 42% 40% 33% 34% 37% 37% 40% 27% 24% 33% | 44% | 31%
Total Concerned 90% | 89% | 92% | 91% | 92% | 88% | 87% | 90% | 92% | 89% | 94% | 89% | 91% 85% 91% | 89% 90% 87% 94% 89% 88% 96% | 92% | 86% |91%
Not very concerned 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 10% 8% 5% 9% 4% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6% 11% 6% 8% 11% 2% 7% | 8% | 8%
Not at all concerned 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% | 5% | 1%
Total Unconcerned 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 12% 13% 10% 8% 11% 6% 12% 9% 15% 9% 10% 10% 13% 6% 11% 12% 4% 8% |13% | 9%
Q30. How concerned are you about the removal of forests and natural habitats in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 52% | 48% | 55% | 49% | 51% | 56% | 52% | 50% | 50% | 55% | 54% | 51% | 52% 37% 57% 51% 50% 49% 58% 51% 51% 58% | 56% | 48% | 50%
Somewhat concerned 36% 39% 34% 38% 38% 31% 39% 37% 36% 35% 38% 36% 35% 46% 34% 37% 37% 37% 34% 37% 35% 33% 35% | 35% | 39%
Total Concerned 88% | 87% | 89% | 87% | 89% | 87% | 91% | 87% | 86% | 90% | 92% | 87% | 87% 83% 91% | 88% 87% 86% 92% 88% 86% 91% | 91% | 83% | 89%
Not very concerned 10% | 10% 9% 10% [ 10% | 10% 8% 11% | 11% 7% 6% 11% | 11% 15% 8% 8% 9% 12% 7% 9% 12% 9% 8% | 13% | 11%
Not at all concerned 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% | 5% | 0%
Total Unconcerned 12% | 13% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 14% | 10% 8% 14% | 13% 17% 10% 11% 12% 15% 8% 12% 13% 9% 10% | 18% | 11%
Q31. How concerned are you about the endangerment or extinction of plant and animal species in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 45% | 40% | 49% | 47% | 46% | 45% | 36% | 47% | 44% | 43% | 53% | 42% | 46% 31% 38% 48% 45% 42% 46% 43% 43% 56% | 50% | 40% | 41%
Somewhat concerned 37% | 37% | 37% | 37% | 39% | 32% | 43% | 36% [ 35% | 40% | 34% | 39% | 36% 39% 46% 35% 36% 36% 42% 39% 38% 29% | 36% | 34% | 45%
Total Concerned 82% | 77% | 86% | 84% | 85% | 77% | 79% | 83% | 79% | 83% | 87% | 81% | 82% 70% 84% | 83% 81% 78% 88% 82% 81% 85% | 86% | 74% | 86%
Not very concerned 15% 19% 11% 13% 12% 18% 16% 15% 16% 14% 11% 16% 15% 22% 14% 14% 15% 18% 9% 14% 17% 14% 14% | 20% | 12%
Not at all concerned 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 6% | 2%
Total Not Concerned 18% | 23% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 22% | 20% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 18% 30% 17% 17% 19% 21% 12% 18% 19% 15% | 15% | 26% | 14%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q32. How concerned are you about the proper disposal of waste in New York State?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 55% | 54% | 56% | 58% | 54% | 54% | 53% | 59% | 53% | 51% | 58% | 54% | 55% 47% 54% 56% 58% 50% 56% 52% 51% 67% | 64% | 42% | 53%
Somewhat concerned 36% | 37% | 35% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 41% | 33% | 38% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 37% 45% 38% 34% 32% 40% 39% 38% 39% 26% | 30% | 46% | 40%
Total Concerned 91% | 91% | 91% | 93% | 89% | 90% | 94% | 92% | 91% | 89% | 93% | 91% | 92% 92% 92% | 90% 90% 90% 95% 90% 90% 93% | 94% | 88% | 93%
Not very concerned 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 9% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% | 9% | 5%
Not at all concerned 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% | 3% | 2%
Total Unconcerned 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 9% 11% 7% 10% 8% 8% 7% 11% 11% 11% 4% 9% 9% 6% 6% | 12% | 7%
Q33KEY. Please indicate if you have been personally affected by any of the following extreme weather events within the last 5 years. (ROTATE Q33-Q36)
Q33. Within the last 5 years, have you been personally affected by any hurricanes or severe tropical storms
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 25% 27% 23% 25% 31% 22% 19% 29% 38% 11% 32% 22% 25% 21% 21% 27% 21% 26% 31% 22% 24% 37% 29% | 21% | 25%
No 75% | 73% | 77% | 75% | 69% | 78% | 81% | 71% | 62% | 89% | 68% | 78% | 75% 79% 79% 73% 79% 74% 69% 78% 76% 63% | 71% | 79% | 75%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

Q34. Within the last 5 years, have you been personally affected by any major flooding

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 28% 27% 28% 37% 34% 17% 16% 38% 29% 15% 37% 24% 27% 21% 25% 30% 25% 28% 31% 22% 33% 42% 32% | 16% | 32%
No 72% 73% 72% 63% 66% 83% 84% 62% 71% 85% 63% 76% 73% 79% 75% 70% 75% 72% 69% 78% 67% 58% 68% | 84% | 68%

Q35. Within the last 5 years, have you been personally affected by extremely hot weather or heat waves

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 57% 54% 59% 67% 62% 51% 39% 65% 57% 47% 70% 52% 55% 51% 55% 60% 55% 54% 66% 53% 58% 70% 63% | 44% | 61%
No 43% 46% 41% 33% 38% 49% 61% 35% 43% 53% 30% 48% 45% 49% 45% 40% 45% 46% 34% 47% 42% 30% 37% | 56% | 39%

Q36. Within the last 5 years, have you been personally affected by any wildfires or wildfire smoke

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 38% | 38% | 38% | 37% | 39% | 35% | 42% | 34% | 31% | 46% | 44% | 36% | 36% 25% 37% | 41% 36% 37% 43% 43% 24% 33% | 36% | 40% | 44%
No 62% 62% 62% 63% 61% 65% 58% 66% 69% 54% 56% 64% 64% 75% 63% 59% 64% 63% 57% 57% 76% 67% 64% | 60% | 56%

Q37. (IF Q35=Yes) Did you or anyone else living in your household ever face serious health problems resulting from heat or lack of adequate air conditioning?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 25% | 28% | 22% | 27% | 31% | 17% | 17% | 27% | 18% | 26% | 34% | 21% | 25% 6% 24% 28% 25% 34% 14% 24% 20% 30% | 25% | 23% [ 29%
No 67% 65% 68% 60% 61% 79% 77% 65% 72% 66% 58% 70% 72% 79% 68% 61% 65% 62% 74% 70% 69% 54% 66% | 74% | 62%
Don't know 9% 6% 10% | 13% 8% 4% 6% 8% 11% 8% 8% 9% 4% 15% 9% 11% 10% 4% 12% 6% 12% 16% 9% | 2% | 9%

Q38. (IF Q36=Yes) Did you or anyone else living in your household ever face serious health problems from smoke or lack of clean air?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 32% 27% 37% 45% 38% 20% 20% 46% 19% 26% 46% 27% 31% 28% 36% 32% 34% 40% 20% 28% 39% 47% 38% [ 19% | 31%
No 62% 65% 59% 54% 57% 70% 70% 51% 73% 67% 50% 67% 61% 68% 62% 61% 61% 56% 70% 64% 57% 51% 57% | 74% | 60%
Don't know 6% 7% 5% 1% 5% 9% 10% 3% 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 11% 8% 3% 2% 5% | 7% | 9%

Q39. (IF Q33, Q34, or Q36=Yes) Did you or anyone else living in your household ever face any financial issues or damages to your home or property?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 22% | 20% | 24% | 31% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 22% | 31% | 19% | 30% [ 20% | 22% 18% 20% 25% 18% 27% 25% 19% 28% 28% | 25% | 17% | 28%
No 74% | 77% | 72% | 66% | 75% | 79% | 81% | 76% | 66% | 77% | 67% | 77% | 74% 82% 75% 73% 78% 70% 75% 78% 68% 70% | 73% | 80% | 68%
Don't know 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 4% 4% 0% 3% 4% 2% 2% | 3% | 4%

Q40. In the past 5 years, has your household’s tap water ever been dirty or unsafe to drink because of things like chemicals or lead?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 24% 23% 25% 33% 27% 19% 12% 30% 22% 19% 38% 19% 23% 5% 32% 24% 26% 22% 24% 19% 26% 37% 22% | 18% | 33%
No 76% 77% 75% 67% 73% 81% 88% 70% 78% 81% 62% 81% 77% 95% 68% 76% 74% 78% 76% 81% 74% 63% 78% | 82% | 67%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

QA41KEY. For each of the policies or initatives, indicate to what degree do you support or oppose them. (ROTATE Q41-Q49)
Q41. To what degree do you support or oppose New York State producing 100% of its electricity with zero-emissions by 2040?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 37% 40% 34% 43% 40% 32% 29% 44% 32% 31% 37% 37% 29% 48% 32% 44% 34% 36% 43% 35% 48% 32% 51% | 18% | 31%
Somewhat support 33% | 34% | 33% | 37% | 33% | 32% | 29% | 36% | 38% | 27% | 37% | 32% | 38% 24% 32% 32% 31% 35% 35% 31% 29% 42% | 34% | 33% [ 32%
Total Support 70% 74% 67% 80% 73% 64% 58% 80% 70% 58% 74% 69% 67% 72% 64% 76% 65% 71% 78% 66% 77% 74% 85% | 51% | 63%
Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 12% | 12% 4% 9% 15% 9% 8% 8% 11% 16% 5% 8% 8% 10% 10% 7% 6% 5% | 14% | 11%
Strongly oppose 10% 12% 8% 6% 7% 12% 17% 5% 11% 14% 9% 10% 12% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 7% 13% 4% 6% 1% | 25% | 12%
Total Oppose 19% | 19% | 18% | 11% | 15% | 24% | 29% 9% 20% | 29% | 18% | 18% | 20% 19% 24% 14% 20% 17% 17% 23% 11% 12% 6% |39% | 23%
Don't know 12% 8% 15% 9% 12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 13% 8% 13% 13% 9% 12% 11% 15% 12% 5% 11% 12% 14% 9% | 11% | 13%
Q42. To what degree do you support or oppose encouraging New Yorkers to move towards a more plant based diet?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 17% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 27% | 11% 7% 24% | 11% | 11% | 24% | 14% | 15% 16% 10% 21% 18% 13% 18% 15% 22% 20% [ 25% | 4% | 11%
Somewhat support 28% 26% 30% 36% 27% 24% 23% 31% 27% 26% 31% 27% 24% 37% 36% 27% 27% 28% 31% 27% 28% 32% 31% [ 26% | 29%
Total Support 45% | 44% | 46% | 53% | 54% | 35% | 30% | 55% | 38% | 37% | 55% | 41% | 39% 53% 46% | 48% 45% 41% 49% 42% 50% 52% | 56% | 30% | 40%
Somewhat oppose 20% 20% 20% 20% 15% 21% 27% 17% 22% 22% 16% 22% 20% 19% 22% 20% 18% 24% 19% 20% 16% 18% 17% | 24% | 24%
Strongly oppose 22% | 23% | 21% | 13% | 20% | 30% | 29% | 15% | 25% | 28% | 20% | 23% | 29% 19% 21% 18% 21% 23% 21% 27% 14% 17% | 15% | 41% [ 21%
Total Oppose 42% | 43% | 41% | 33% | 35% | 51% | 56% | 32% | 47% | 50% | 36% | 45% | 49% 38% 43% | 38% 39% 47% 40% 47% 30% 35% | 32% | 65% | 45%
Don't know 13% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 13% [ 14% | 12% | 15% | 12% 9% 14% | 12% 9% 10% 15% 16% 11% 9% 12% 19% 13% | 12% | 5% [ 16%
Q43. To what degree do you support or oppose redesigning our cities to be more pedestrian friendly?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 38% | 39% | 38% | 44% | 47% | 34% | 21% | 44% | 35% | 34% | 46% | 36% | 32% 42% 38% 43% 41% 33% 41% 35% 49% 37% | 50% | 28% | 26%
Somewhat support 41% | 39% | 43% | 38% | 37% | 44% | 50% | 38% | 41% | 46% | 38% | 42% | 45% 37% 44% 38% 39% 44% 42% 42% 35% 43% | 35% | 44% | 48%
Total Support 79% | 78% | 81% | 82% | 84% | 78% | 71% | 82% | 76% | 80% | 84% | 78% | 77% 79% 82% | 81% 80% 77% 83% 77% 84% 80% | 85% |72% | 74%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 13% 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 12% 7% 9% 8% 12% 8% [ 12% | 8%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% [ 5% | 7%
Total Oppose 13% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 15% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 15% 9% 11% 13% 13% 15% 13% 14% 11% 14% |11% | 17% | 15%
Don't know 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 11% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 8% 8% 4% 8% 4% 5% 4% | 10% | 10%
Q44. To what degree do you support or oppose promoting the widespread use of electric cars?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 21% | 25% | 17% | 24% | 29% | 16% | 10% | 29% | 16% | 15% | 27% | 19% | 18% 31% 21% 22% 19% 19% 27% 18% 32% 25% [31% | 9% | 15%
Somewhat support 36% | 34% | 39% | 45% | 36% | 34% | 24% | 42% | 32% | 32% | 40% [ 35% | 29% 25% 40% 41% 34% 34% 42% 33% 39% 37% | 44% | 21% | 34%
Total Support 57% 59% 56% 69% 65% 50% 34% 71% 48% 47% 67% 54% 47% 56% 61% 63% 53% 53% 69% 51% 71% 62% 75% | 30% | 49%
Somewhat oppose 18% | 19% | 16% | 16% 14% | 19% | 25% | 13% | 21% | 21% | 13% | 19% | 21% 13% 15% 17% 18% 20% 15% 19% 15% 14% | 13% | 22% | 23%
Strongly oppose 19% 20% 18% 9% 14% 25% 35% 9% 23% 28% 14% 20% 25% 25% 18% 13% 20% 20% 14% 25% 6% 15% 7% | 43% | 21%
Total Oppose 37% | 39% | 34% | 25% | 28% | 44% | 60% | 22% | 44% | 49% | 27% | 39% | 46% 38% 33% | 30% 38% 40% 29% 44% 21% 29% | 20% | 65% | 44%
Don't know 7% 2% 11% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 2% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7%
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915 New York State residents
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Q45. To what degree do you support or oppose New York State’s H.E.A.T. (Home Energy Affordable Transition) Act, which aims to reduce greenhouse gas emissions from heating systems?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 32% | 31% | 32% | 37% | 34% | 29% | 22% | 42% | 26% | 23% | 35% | 31% | 25% 32% 32% 37% 31% 28% 37% 27% 50% 31% | 47% | 14% | 20%
Somewhat support 39% 42% 36% 40% 41% 35% 39% 37% 41% 41% 42% 38% 40% 34% 39% 39% 37% 38% 44% 40% 30% 41% 36% | 35% | 45%
Total Support 71% | 73% | 68% | 77% | 75% | 64% | 61% | 79% | 67% | 64% | 77% | 69% | 65% 66% 71% 76% 68% 66% 81% 67% 80% 72% | 83% | 49% | 65%
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 7% 7% 5% 11% 11% 5% 9% 12% 5% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6% 7% 12% 6% 9% 3% 11% 5% | 15% | 11%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7% 13% 4% 7% 12% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7% 5% 8% 8% 4% 10% 3% 3% 1% | 19% [ 9%
Total Oppose 15% 18% 13% 11% 12% 18% 24% 9% 16% 24% 12% 16% 19% 18% 19% 11% 15% 20% 10% 19% 6% 14% 6% | 34% | 20%
Don't know 14% 9% 18% | 11% 13% | 18% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 15% | 16% 16% 11% 13% 16% 14% 9% 15% 13% 14% | 11% | 15% [ 15%
Q46. To what degree do you support or oppose New York State requiring all companies with an annual net income greater than one-million dollars to reduce packaging on their products in order to reduce waste?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 41% 37% 45% 48% 41% 40% 33% 43% 39% 42% 45% 40% 39% 47% 35% 46% 40% 41% 46% 40% 43% 40% 56% | 22% | 35%
Somewhat support 34% | 40% | 29% | 30% | 35% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 35% | 34% 36% 39% 32% 33% 34% 37% 35% 35% 32% | 31% | 41% | 35%
Total Support 75% | 77% | 74% | 78% | 76% | 76% | 70% | 80% | 74% | 72% | 77% | 75% | 73% 83% 74% 78% 73% 75% 83% 75% 78% 72% | 87% | 63% | 70%
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 8% 7% 9% 14% 7% 14% | 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 8% 8% 12% 9% 9% 13% 9% 5% | 14% | 12%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 1% [ 12% | 4%
Total Oppose 13% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 20% | 10% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 15% 15% 15% 12% 13% 16% 13% 15% 14% 12% 6% |26% | 16%
Don't know 11% 8% 13% 11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 11% 12% 3% 11% 11% 15% 10% 4% 10% 8% 16% 7% | 10% | 14%
Q47. To what degree do you support or oppose increasing the bottle deposit in New York State from 5 cents to 10 cents?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 44% | 46% | 42% | 53% | 45% | 42% | 28% | 47% | 40% | 43% | 50% | 41% | 41% 30% 47% 47% 47% 42% 41% 37% 60% 51% [ 50% | 36% | 39%
Somewhat support 25% 26% 25% 24% 25% 20% 34% 27% 22% 25% 28% 24% 24% 30% 27% 25% 24% 23% 31% 28% 20% 19% 26% | 24% | 26%
Total Support 69% | 72% | 67% | 77% | 70% | 62% | 62% | 74% | 62% | 68% | 78% | 65% | 65% 60% 74% 72% 71% 65% 72% 65% 80% 70% | 76% | 60% | 65%
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12% | 11% 8% 10% | 10% 8% 10% | 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 8% | 13% | 8%
Strongly oppose 13% | 15% | 12% 5% 14% | 18% | 21% 9% 21% | 14% 7% 16% | 18% 14% 13% 10% 12% 16% 13% 17% 4% 11% 9% | 21% | 16%
Total Oppose 22% | 23% | 23% | 14% | 21% | 30% | 32% | 17% | 31% | 24% | 15% | 26% | 28% 25% 22% 19% 20% 26% 24% 26% 13% 23% | 17% | 34% | 24%
Don't know 8% 6% 10% | 10% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 15% 5% 10% 10% 9% 4% 9% 7% 7% 7% | 7% | 11%
Q48. To what degree do you support or oppose cutting state funding for the Clean Water Infrastructure Act?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 17% | 16% | 19% | 24% | 18% | 15% 9% 22% | 13% | 14% | 22% | 16% | 15% 8% 21% 19% 17% 17% 18% 13% 26% 27% | 20% | 12% | 17%
Somewhat support 19% | 22% | 16% | 22% | 21% | 14% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 18% | 26% | 16% | 18% 13% 21% 19% 17% 21% 18% 19% 17% 19% | 17% | 25% | 18%
Total Support 36% | 38% | 35% | 46% | 39% | 29% | 25% | 42% | 30% | 32% | 48% | 32% | 33% 21% 42% | 38% 34% 38% 36% 32% 43% 46% | 37% | 37% | 35%
Somewhat oppose 19% 19% 19% 14% 17% 24% 25% 13% 23% 24% 18% 20% 26% 22% 19% 13% 17% 22% 19% 22% 18% 14% 17% | 22% | 22%
Strongly oppose 31% | 33% | 30% | 29% | 28% | 34% | 36% | 31% [ 28% | 33% | 24% | 34% | 25% 41% 27% 36% 33% 27% 33% 31% 32% 28% | 37% | 23% | 29%
Total Oppose 50% 52% 49% 43% 45% 58% 61% 44% 51% 57% 42% 54% 51% 63% 46% 49% 50% 49% 52% 53% 50% 42% 54% | 45% | 51%
Don't know 13% | 10% | 17% | 11% 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 11% | 10% [ 15% | 15% 17% 12% 12% 15% 13% 11% 15% 7% 12% 9% | 17% | 15%
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Q49. To what degree do you support or oppose New York banning the extraction of gas and oil using carbon dioxide, a process commonly known as fracking?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly support 29% | 30% | 27% | 35% | 30% | 25% | 23% | 37% | 23% | 23% | 31% | 28% | 25% 30% 19% 36% 29% 26% 34% 28% 35% 27% | 42% | 11% | 23%
Somewhat support 26% 28% 24% 31% 27% 25% 18% 29% 23% 23% 30% 24% 28% 24% 29% 23% 23% 27% 30% 23% 22% 34% 27% | 28% | 22%
Total Support 55% | 58% | 51% | 66% | 57% | 50% | 41% | 66% | 46% | 46% | 61% | 52% | 53% 54% 48% | 59% 52% 53% 64% 51% 57% 61% | 69% | 39% | 45%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 10% 15% 14% 18% 8% 17% 18% 12% 14% 13% 14% 17% 11% 13% 14% 14% 15% 8% 11% 10% | 16% [ 16%
Strongly oppose 15% | 17% | 13% 8% 14% | 18% | 25% 7% 19% [ 22% | 12% | 16% | 16% 21% 16% 13% 14% 16% 15% 18% 16% 5% 9% | 29% | 16%
Total Oppose 28% 30% 27% 18% 29% 32% 43% 15% 36% 40% 24% 30% 29% 35% 33% 24% 27% 30% 29% 33% 24% 16% 19% | 45% | 32%
Don't know 17% | 12% | 22% | 17% 15% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 18% 11% 18% 16% 21% 17% 8% 16% 19% 24% | 12% | 16% | 22%
Q50. Do you think New York State government policies aimed at protecting the environment are more likely to:
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Help the state's economy 47% 46% 48% 54% 55% 41% 30% 59% 37% 38% 55% 44% 42% 49% 50% 49% 46% 44% 54% 41% 58% 56% 63% | 30% | 39%
Hurt the state's economy 25% | 30% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 28% | 36% | 16% | 24% | 37% | 23% | 26% | 31% 17% 25% 23% 23% 29% 24% 32% 10% 20% | 12% | 47% | 32%
Don't know 28% 25% 30% 26% 22% 31% 34% 25% 38% 25% 22% 30% 27% 34% 25% 28% 31% 27% 22% 27% 32% 24% 25% | 24% | 29%
Q51. To make the most impact, government policies addressing greenhouse gas emissions should be targeted at commercial entities and industries rather than consumers and residents.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly agree 35% | 34% | 35% | 39% | 39% | 33% | 23% | 38% | 30% | 33% | 40% [ 33% | 34% 26% 38% 35% 35% 34% 35% 32% 37% 45% | 39% | 27% | 32%
Somewhat agree 49% 49% 50% 49% 45% 51% 54% 49% 52% 49% 45% 51% 50% 56% 49% 49% 48% 52% 49% 52% 51% 38% 48% | 50% | 54%
Total Agree 84% | 83% | 85% | 88% | 84% | 84% | 77% | 87% | 82% | 82% | 85% | 84% | 84% 82% 87% | 84% 83% 86% 84% 84% 88% 83% |87% | 77% | 86%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% 8% 13% 13% 18% 9% 16% 14% 10% 13% 14% 16% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13% 12% 8% 15% 11% | 16% | 11%
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% | 7% | 3%
Total Disagree 16% | 17% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 16% | 22% | 13% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 16% 18% 13% 16% 18% 13% 16% 16% 12% 17% | 13% | 23% | 14%
Q52. In general, government policies aimed at improving the environment should use . . .
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Incentives like tax credits and government funding 31% | 32% | 30% | 31% 36% 31% | 24% | 30% | 34% | 31% [ 35% | 30% | 37% 32% 35% 25% 33% 33% 26% 30% 27% 37% | 27% | 33% | 35%
Penalties like fines and lawsuits 13% | 12% | 13% | 20% | 13% 8% 6% 19% 7% 9% 17% | 12% | 12% 9% 11% 15% 12% 14% 12% 10% 15% 21% | 12% | 12% | 14%
A mix of incentives and penalties 56% | 55% | 56% | 49% | 50% | 61% | 69% | 51% | 59% | 59% | 48% | 58% | 51% 59% 54% 60% 55% 53% 62% 59% 58% 42% | 61% | 55% [ 50%
Q53. What is the main obstacle to decreasing your household's carbon footprint?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
High cost of environmentally friendly options 40% | 39% | 41% | 39% | 34% | 46% | 42% | 37% | 38% | 44% | 30% | 43% | 41% 33% 38% 41% 41% 37% 41% 43% 34% 41% | 38% | 41% | 42%
Limited kr ledge about sustainable options or practices 20% 18% 21% 20% 16% 18% 25% 20% 21% 18% 22% 19% 22% 29% 23% 15% 20% 22% 16% 18% 26% 17% 20% | 16% | 21%
Unwillingness to change current lifestyle 11% | 10% | 11% 8% 10% | 16% 9% 9% 16% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 12% 14% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 6% 13% | 10% | 14% | 9%
Limited variety of sustainable options 17% 20% 15% 15% 23% 13% 16% 18% 16% 16% 19% 16% 15% 17% 17% 19% 16% 16% 20% 18% 16% 10% 20% | 14% | 15%
Limited time to commit to sustainable practices 9% 10% 9% 14% 10% 5% 4% 12% 5% 8% 14% 7% 9% 6% 7% 11% 8% 12% 7% 6% 14% 15% 9% | 10% | 9%
Something else 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% | 5% | 4%
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Q54. Which generation do you think will be most impacted by environmental issues such as pollution and climate change?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
The current generation (Generation X and Millenials) 16% 15% 17% 19% 19% 15% 7% 21% 6% 15% 22% 14% 12% 14% 16% 19% 15% 19% 13% 11% 21% 27% 20% | 11% | 12%
The next generation (Generation Z and Generation Alpha) 33% 32% 34% 43% 29% 31% 25% 33% 36% 31% 34% 33% 30% 32% 33% 36% 32% 31% 39% 34% 26% 38% | 36% | 27% | 36%
Generations in the future beyond the next generation 39% 41% 38% 30% 41% 40% 50% 37% 43% 39% 39% 39% 45% 47% 40% 33% 36% 42% 39% 41% 40% 29% 36% | 43% | 41%
Don't know 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 18% 8% 15% 15% 6% 14% 13% 7% 12% 12% 16% 8% 9% 14% 12% 7% 8% | 19% | 11%
Q55. Which of the following two positions is closer to your opinion?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
We are at the point of no return. If our government,
businesses and population don’t actively address the threats | ) | oo | coo | 5300 | sas | 51% | 9% | 54% | 46% | 53% | 50% | 53% | 40% | s4% | 49% | e3% | s3% | 49% | s5% | s1% 53% 51% | 61% | 31% | 50%
to our environment, we will do irreparable damage to our
planet.
| support efforts to protect clean water and air, but I think
we are doing as much as we should to protect the 48% | 55% | 41% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 51% | 46% | 54% | 47% | 50% | 47% | 0% | 46% | 51% | 37% | 47% | s51% | 45% | 49% 47% 49% | 39% | 69% | 50%
environment right now. Doing too much is too expensive for
us personally and for our nation.
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q56. How much does a political candidate’s stance on environmental policy influence your vote choice?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Ind/
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Strongly influences 22% 24% 21% 20% 29% 20% 20% 28% 18% 18% 29% 20% 18% 20% 23% 26% 20% 20% 28% 22% 33% 18% 32% [ 15% | 11%
Somewhat influences 37% 36% 39% 42% 34% 36% 36% 37% 36% 38% 44% 35% 39% 22% 38% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 28% 40% 38% | 33% | 41%
Slightly influences 18% 19% 18% 12% 18% 22% 24% 12% 26% 20% 9% 21% 22% 33% 23% 10% 16% 20% 20% 20% 19% 8% 15% | 27% | 16%
Has no influence 17% 18% 15% 18% 15% 17% 17% 16% 16% 18% 11% 19% 16% 22% 11% 19% 20% 17% 11% 16% 15% 25% 12% | 19% | 23%
Don't know 5% 4% 7% 9% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% | 6% | 9%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State residents

Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Age

18-34 31%

35-49 27%

50-64 25%

65+ 17%
Region

NYC 43%

Subs 21%

Upst 36%
Child in HH

Yes 26%

No 74%
Religion

Catholic 33%

Jewish 6%

Protestant / Christian 20%

Other 41%
Income

<$50K 44%

$50K-$100K 33%

$100K+ 23%
Ethnicity

White 60%

Afr Amer/Black 14%

Latino 16%
Party (Among Registered Voters)

Democrat 49%

Republican 24%

Independent & Other Parties 27%

Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 25 - 31, 2024
915 New York State residents
MOE +/- 3.6%

This special environmental survey was conducted March 25 - 31, 2024, among 915 New York State residents as part of a Community-Based Research course at Siena College with support from
the Siena College Research Institute. Of the 915 respondents, 0 were contacted through a dual frame (landline and cell phone) mode and 915 respondents were drawn from a proprietary online
panel (Lucid). Data from collection modes was statistically adjusted by age, party registration, region, race/ethnicity, and gender to ensure representativeness. It has an overall margin of error
of +/- 3.6 percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting.

The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan research
institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices.

For more information, call Don Levy at (518) 783-2901. For survey crosstabs: https://scri.siena.edu/comd210/.
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